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5‘HORSEPOWER, GASOLINE-POWERED

GM 5000
AIRLESS PAINT SPRAYER

3000 ps/ (210 bar) MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE

Model 220-886, Series B
Basic sprayer, without hose or gun

Model 231-052
- Complete sprayer, with hose or gun, RAC Ve
Dripless® Tip Guard, and 517 size SwitchTip®

- WARNING
Hazard of Using Fluids Containing Halogenated Hydrocarbons

Never use 1,1,1-trichloroethane, methylene chloride, other halogenated hydrocarbon solvents or fluids containing
such solvents in this equipment. Such use could result in a serious chemical reaction, with the possibility of explo-
sion, which could cause death, serious bodily injury and/or substantial property damage.

Consult your fiuid suppliers to ensure that the fluids being used are compatible with aluminum and zinc parts.

'Refer to the Technical Data on page 39 for more information.

GRACO INC. P.O.BOX 1441 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440-1444
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MOVING PARTS HAZARD &7
Moving parts can pinch or amputate your fingers or other body
parts. KEEP CLEAR of moving parts when starting or operating
the sprayer. Follow the Pressure Rellef Procedure on page 4
befora checking or servicing any part of the sprayer, to prevent
it from starting accidentally.

EQUIPMENT MISUSE HAZARD #0000

General Satety

Any misuse of the spray equipment or accessorias, such as
ovarpressurizing, medifying parts, using incompatible chemi-
cals and fluids, or using wom or damaged parts, can cause them
to rupture and result in fluid injection, splashing inthe eyes oron
tha skin, or other sarious bodily injury, or fire, explosion or prop-
erty damage.

NEVER alter or modify any part of this aquiprment; doing so could
cause it to malfunction.

CHECK all spray equipment reqularly and repair or replace worn
or damaged parts immediately.

Always wear protective eyewear, gloves, clothing and respirator
as recommended by the fluid and soivent manufacturer.

System Pressure

This sprayer can develop 3000 pst (210 bar) MAXIMUM WORK-
ING PRESSURE. Be sure all spray equipment and accessories
used are rated fo withstand the this pressure. DO NOT exceed
tha maximum working pressure of any component or accessory
used in the system. :

Fluid and Solvent Compatibility

All chernicals used inthe sprayer are chemically compatible with
the wetted parts shown inthe TECHNICAL DATA on page 38. Al-
ways read the chemical manufacturer's literature before using
them in this sprayer.

A

FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD 30

Static slectricity is created by the flow of fluid through the pump
and hose. if every part of the spray equipment is not properly
grounded, sparking may occur, andthesystemmay becomehaz-
ardous. Sparking mayalsooccurwhen plugging inerunplugging
apower supply cordorusing agasoline engine. Sparks canignite
fumes from solvents and the fiuid being sprayed, dust particles
and other flammable substances, whether you are spraying in-
doors or outdoors, and can cause a fire or explosion and serious
bodily injury and property damage.

it you experience any static sparking or even a slight shock while
using this equipment, STOP SPRAYING IMMEDIATELY. Check
the entire system for proper grounding. Do not use the system
again until the problem has been identified and comected.

Grounding

To reduce the risk of static sparking, ground the sprayer and alt
other spray equipment used or located in the spray area. CHECK
your local electrical code for detailed grounding instructions for
your area and type of equipment. BE SURE to ground all of this
Spray equipment:

1. Sprayer: connect a ground wire and clamp (supplied) to atrue
earth ground.

spilied on a hot surface can ignite and cause a fira.

ALWAYS pour fuel in slowly to avoid spilling. Also read FIRE OR
EXPLOSION HAZARD, above, and FUELING on page 6.
NEVERoperata tha engine in aclosed building unless the engine
exhaust is pipad outside. The exhaust contains carbon monox-
ide, a poiscnous, odorless and invisible gas which can cause se-
rious iliness and even death of inhaled.
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HOSE SAFETY

High pressure fluid in the hoses can be very dangerous. if the
hose develops a leak, split ar rupture due to any kind of wear,
damage or misuse, the high prassure spray emitted from it can
cause afluid injection injury or other serious bodily injury or prop-
erty damage.

ALL FLUID HOSES MUST HAVE STRAIN RELIEFS CN BOTH
ENDS! Thestrainreliefs help protect thehose fromkinks orbends
at or closa to the coupling which can result in hose rupture.

TIGHTEN all fluid connections securely before each use. High
pressure fluid can disiodge a loose coupling or allow high pres-
sure spray to be emitted from the coupling.

NEVER use a damaged hose. Bafore each use, check the entire
hose for cuts, leaks, abrasion, bulging cover, or damage or
movement of the hose couplings. if any of these conditions exist,
replace the hose immediately. DO NOT try to recouple high pres-
sure hose or mend i with tape or any other device. A repaired
hose cannot contain the high pressure fluid.

HANDLE AND ROUTE HOSES CAREFULLY, Do not pult on
hoses to move equipment. Keep hoses clear of moving parts and
hot surfaces of the pump and gas engine. Donot use fluids or sol-
vents which are not compatible with the inner tube and cover of
the hose. DO NOT exposa Graco hoses to temperatures above
180° F (82° C) or below -40° F (-40° C).

Hose Grounding Continuity

Proper hose grounding continuity is essential to maintaining a
grounded spray system. Check the electrical resistance of your
fluid hoses at least once a week. if your hose does not have atag
on it which specifies the maximum electrical resistance, contact
the hose supplier or manufacturer for the maximum resistance
limits, Use a resistance meter in the appropriate ranga for your
hose to check the resistance. If the resistance exceeds the rac-
ommended limits, replace it immediately. An ungrounded or
poorly grounded hose can make your system hazardous. Also
read FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD, below.
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2. Fluid hoses: use only grounded hoses with a maximurm of 500
f#t {150 m) combined hose length to ensure grounding continu-
ity. Sea Hose Grounding Continuity on page 3.

. Spray gun: obtain grounding through connection toa properly
grounded fluid hose and sprayer.

. Object being sprayed: according to local code.
. Fluid supply container: according to local code.

. All solvent paifs used when flushing, according to local code.
Use only matal pails, which are conductive. Do not place the
pail en a non-conductive surface, such as paper or card-
board, which interrupts the grounding continuity.

. To maintain grounding continuity when flushing or relfeving
pressurs, always hold a metal part of the gun firmly to the side
of a grounded metal pail, then trigger tha gun.

Flushing Safety

Reduce the risk of fluid injectioninjury, static sparking, or splash-
ing by following the flushing procedurea given on page 14 of this
manual. Follow the PRESSURE RELIEF PROCEDURE on page
4, and remova the spray tip before flushing. Hold a metal part of
the gun firmly to the side of a grounded metal pail and use the
fowest possible fluid pressure during flushing.

Unitad States Government safety standards have been adopted
under the Occupational Safety and Health Act. These standards
- particularly the General Standards, Part 1910, and the Con-
struction Standards, Part 1926 - should be consuited.

aNT DAY



RISQUES EN CAS DE MAUVAISE UTILISATION DU MATERIAL

Consignes générales de sécurité

toute utilisation anormale de I'appareil du pulvérisation ou des
accessoires comme, par exemple, la mise sous une pression ex-
cessive, les modifications de piéces, I'utilisation de produits chi-
miques et de matiéras incompatibles et I'utilisation de piéces

usées ou abimées peut causer des dégats A I'appareil ou des.

ruptures de pléces et entrainer une injection de liquide ou d'au-
tres blessures sérieusas, un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres
dégats.

Teujours porter une protection pour les yeux, de gants, des véte-
ments protacteur et un dispositif pour la respiration correspon-
dant aux recommandations des fabricants defluides et sclvants.

Pression -

Ce pulvérisateur peut produire une PRESSION MAXIMUM DE
TRAVAIL 210 bar (3000 Ib/po.2) S'assurer que tous les léments
du pulverisateur et ses accessoires sont CONGUS pour résister &
la pression maximum de travail de ce pulvérisateur. NE PAS dé-
passer la pression maximum de fravail d'aucun des &léments ou
accessoires utilisés avec cet appareil.

Compatibilité chimique des corps

BIEN S'ASSURER que tous les corps des scivants utilisés sont
chimiquement compatibles avec les parties mouilides indiquées
dans les “Données techniques”, au dos de la couverture. Tou-
jours lire soigneusament les documenits et brochures du fabri-
cant des fluides et solvants utitisés avant de s'en servir dans ce
pulvérisateur.

Le fluide & haute pression circulant dans les tuyaux peut étre trés
dangereux. En cas de fuite sur le tuyau, de fissure, déchirure ou
rupture 4 la suite de V'usure, de dégéts ou d'une mauvaise utilisa-
tion, les projections de fluide haute pression qui en proviennent
peuvent entrainer des blessures graves par pénétration sous la
peau ou par contact, ainsi que des dégéts matérisls.

RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU D'EXPLOSION Eiisiss

De I'élactricité statique est produite par le passage du fluide &
grande vitesse dans la pompe et dans les tuyaux. Si toutes les
piécesdel’appareil depulvérisationnesont pasconvenablement
rellées ou A la masse ou 4 la terre, des étincelles peuvent se pro-
duire et 'appareil risques d'étre dangereux. Des étince!les peu-
vent Egalement se produire 3 I'occasion du branchement ou du
débranchement du cordon d'alimentation cu de I'utifisation d'un
moteur & essence. Les étincelles sont suffisantes pour allumerlas
vapeurs de solvants et le fiuide pulvérisé, les fines particules de
poussiére ainsi que d'autres substancas inflammables, quand on
pulvérisé a I'intérieur ou & I'extérieur, et elles peuvent causer un
incendie ou une explosion, ainsi que des blessures graves etdes
dégéts matériels.

$'il se produit des étincelles d'électricité statique, ou s vous res-
sentaz fa moindre décharge, ARRETEZ IMMEDIATEMENT LA
PULVERISATION. Vérifiez que le systéme avant que le probléme
soit identifié et corrigé.

Mise & la terre ou & la masse

Pour réduire les risques de production d'étinceltes d'électricité
statique, le pulvérisateur et tous les équipement utilisés ou se
trouvant dans la zone de pulvérisation doivent étrareliés A laterre
ou & la masse. Pour connaitre le détail des instructions de mise
a latarredans la région et le type particuller d'équipement, CON-
SULTER le code ou les réglementations électriques locales.

S'ASSURER que tous le équipements de pulvérisation suivants
sont bien reliés 4 la tarre:

1. Pulvérisateur: Relier e file de masses etle collier (fourni} Aune
bonne terre.

RISQUES DUS AUX MOTEURS A ESSENCE %

NE JAMAIS rempilir le réservoir de carburant quand le moteur
tourne ou quand il est chaud, Le carburant renversé sur une sur-
face chaude psut s’enflammer et causer un incendie. TOU-
JOURS verse le carburant lentement pour éviter d'en renverser.
Lire RISQUES D’iNCENDIE OU D’EXPLOSION.
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TOUS LES TUYAUX FLEXIBLES DOIVENT AVOIR DES RES-
SORTS SPIRALE DE PROTECTION AUX 2 BOUTS! Les spira-
les de protection contribuent a aviter la formation de pliures, de
boucles ou de noeuds sur les tuyaux qui pourraient entrainer la
rupture du tuyau a 'endroit du raccord ou & son voisinage.

SERRER FERMEMENT tous les raccords avarit chaque utilisa-
tion. Lefluide sous pression peutfaira sauter un raccord desserré
ou produirs un jet a haute pression s'échappant par le raccord,

NE JAMAIS utiliser un tuyau endommagé. NE PAS essayer de
refaire laraccord d'un tuyau haute pression ni deréparer le tuyau
avec du ruban adhésif ou par tout autre moyen. Un tuyau réparé
ne peut pas résister au fluide sous pression.

MANIPULER LES TUYAUX AVEC PRECAUTION ET CHOISIR
SOIGNEUSEMENT LEUR CHEMIN, Ne pas déplacer lefluide en
tirant sur le tuyau. Ne pas utiliser de fluides ou de solvants que
ne sont pas compatibles avec I'enveloppe intérieur ou extérieure
detuyau. NE PAS exposer le tuyau & fluldes des températures su-
périeures & 82°C (180°F) ou inférieures & -40°C (-40°F).

Continulté de la mise i la terre des tuyaux

Une bonne continuité de la mise A la terre des tuyaux est essen-
tielle pour maintenir la mise a la terre de 'ensemble de vaporisa-
tion. Vérifiez ta résistance électrique de vos tuyaux a fluides et &
air, au moines une fois par semaine. Si votre tuyau ne comporte
pas d'étiquette qui précise la résistance élactrique maximum,
prensz contact avec le fournisseur da tuyaux ou la fabricant pour
avoir les limites da résistance maximum, Utilisez un métre de ré-
sistance de la gamme appropriée pour votre tuyau et vérifiez la
résistance. Si celle-ci dépasse les limites recommandées, rem-
placez le tuyau immédiatement. Un tuyau sans mise ala terre ou
avec une mise 3 la terre incorrecte paut entrainer des risques
pour votre systéme. Lisez aussi LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE
OU D’EXPLOSION. ‘
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2. Pistofet:Réaliser la mise a laterre en le raccordant a une tuyau
flexible et & une pulvérisateur déja convenablemant reliés ala
terre.

3. Tuyauxflexibles: Afin d'assurer la continuité de la mise a later-
re, n’utiliser que des tuyaux comportant une mise a la terre et
ayant une fongueur maximum combinde de 150 m (1500
pieds). Sereporter également au paragraphe, “Continulté du
circuit de mis a la terre des tuyaux”.

4. Récipient d'alimentation: cbserver le code oules réglementa-
tions locales.

5. Objets, matériel ou surfaces recevant la pulvérisation: abser-
ver le code ou les réglementations locales.

6. Tous le seaux de solvant utilisés pour le ringage: observer le
code ou les réglementations localas. N'utiliser que des seaux
métallique conducteurs de I'électricité. Ne pas metire le seau
sur une surface non conductrice comme sur du papier ou du
carton car cela interromprait la continuité de la mise a la terre.

7. Pour conserver la continuité de la mise & la terre quand on
rincé le matériel ou quand on libére la pression, toujours
maintenir une partie métallique du pistolet fermement ap-
puyée contre le c6té d'un seau en métal puis appuyer sur fa
détents du pistolet.

Mesures de Sécurité concernant le Rincage

Pour rédulre les risques de blessures par pénétration de la peau
etlesrisques dis aux étincelles d'électricité statiqua ou aux écla-
boussures, observe la marche 2 suivre pour le ringage donnée
a la page 14 de ce manusi.

NE JAMAIS faire tourmer un motsur dans un batiment fermé a
moins gue les gaz d'échappament ne solent dirigés au dehors.
Les gaz d’échappement contiennant de I'oxyde de carbonse, un
gaz toxique, inodore et invisible qui peut entrainer des malaises
graves ou méma la mort se I'on le raspiré.

e - -
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PELIGRO POR MAL USO DEL EQUIPO #

Seguridad general .
Cualquier mal uso del equipo pulverizador o los accesorios, tal
come sobre presurizacion, modificacion de piezas, uso da ma-
teriales y productos quimicos incompatiblas, o utilizacion de
plezas danadas o desgastadas, puede hacen gue sa rompan y
causen a inyeccion da fluido u otras lesiones corporales graves,
incandio, explosién o dafios a la propiedad.

Siempreusar gafas, guantes, vestimentas protectoras y unraspi-

radero, tal como recomiendan los fabricantes del fluido y del sol-
venta.

SEGURIDAD EN EL USO DE LAS MANGUERAS {4

E! fluido que escapa a alta presidn por las mangueras puede ser
muy peligroso. Sl en la manguera se desarrola un escape, una
rotura o rajadura debido a cualquier tipo de desgaste, dafo o
maltrato, el chorro a alta presién emitido por aili puede causar
una leslén por inyeccion u oiras lesiones corporales graves o da-
fios a la propledad.

iTODAS LAS MANGUERAS PARA FLUIDOS TIENEN QUE
TENER GUARDAS DE RESORTE EN AMBOS EXTREMOS!
Estas protegen las mangueras contra dobleces o retorceduras
enlosacoplamientos ocerca de ellos, los que podriantraducirse
en roturas de la manguera.

Antes de usarlas, APRETAR bien firmes todas las conexiones. El
fluido a lata presion puede desalojar un acoplamisnto suelto o
dejar que pro &l escape un chorro a alta presion.

NUNCA usar una manguera que esta dafada. Siemprerevisarla
en busca de cortaduras, escapes, abrasién, cubierta abultada, o
accplamientos sueltos o dafados. Si llegara a encontrarse cual-
quieradeestascondiciones,reemplazardeinmediatolamangue-
ra. NQ intentar reacoplar una manguera de alta presiéon o enmen-
darlaconcintaadhesivauotromaterialsimilar. Unamangueraque
ha sido remendada no aguante el fiuido al alta presion,

PELIGRO DE INCENDIO O EXPLOSION sy

Elflujoaalta velocidad del fluido al pasarpor labomba y mangue-
racrea electricidad estitica. Sitodas las partes del equipo pulve-
rizador notienan buenatierra, pueden ocurrir chispas, convirtién-
do al sistema en algo peligroso. También, pueden producirse
chispas al enchufar o desenchufar el corddn eléctrico o al usar
un motor de gasolina. Estas chispas puaden inflamar los vapores
de los solventes y el chorro de fluido puiverizado, particulas de
polvoy otrassustancias inflamables, sea al aire fibre o bajotecho,
1o que podria causar una explosién o incendio y graves lesiones
corporales y danos a la propiedad.

Si ocurre una chispa de slectricidad estatica o incluso un ligero
choqua eléctrico mientras se usael equipo, DEJAR DE PULVERI-
ZAR DE INMEDIATQ. Revisar todo el sisterna en busca de una
tierraapropiado. No usarde nuevoel sistema hasta haber identifi-
cado y solucionado el problema.

Puesta a tierra

Para reducir el riesgo de chispas estaticas, conectar a tierma la
pulverizadora y todo el otro equipo de pulverizar que se use 0 se
encuentre en el lugar que se va a rociar. CONSULTAR el cddigo
eléctrico de la localidad para las instrucciones sobre las cone-
xiones a tierra exigidas para la zona y tipo de equipo, ASEGU-
RAR de conectar a tierra todo este equipo pulverizador:

1. Pulverizadora: Conectar &l alambre de tierra y la abrazadera
{suministrada) a una buena conexién a tierra.

Presion del sistema

Esta pulverizadora pusda desarrollar 210 barias (3000 psi) de
PRESION DE TRABAJQO MAXIMA. Asegurar que todo el equipo
pulverizador y sus accesorios tienern la capacidad para aguantar
la presién méaxima de trabajo de ninglin componsenta o acceso-
rio de este sistema.

Compatibilidad de fluido
Siempre leer las instrucciones del fabricante del fluido y solvents

antes de usarlos en asta pulverizadora.

MANEJAR Y PASAR CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS MANGUERAS.
No tirar de las mangueras para mover el equipo. No usar fluidos
0 solventes que sean incompatibles con el tubo intemo y la cu-
bierta de la manguera. NO exponer las mangueras a temperatu-
ras sobre 82° C (180°F) o bajo -40°C (-40° F).

Continuidad del circuito de puesta a tierra de la man-
guera ,

La continuidad del circuito de puesta a tierra apropiado es asen-
cial para mantener conectado a tierra el sistama pulverizador. Es
indispensable ravisar la resistencia eléctrica méxima de las
mangueras de aire y defluido por lo menos una vez a la semana.
Sila manguera no tiene una etiqueta en la cual se espacifica la
resistencia aléctrica maximum, ponerse en contacto con el pro-
veedorafabricante de la manguera para lainformacién sobralos
limites de resistencia. Usar un metro de resistencia en la gama
apropiada para comprobar la resistencia; si exceds los lites re-
comendados, reemplazarla delnmediato. Es muy arriesgadote-
ner una manguera sin puesta a tierra o con la puesta a tierra en
malas condiciones. Leer también la informacién sobre RIESGO
DE INCENDIO O EXPLOSION, mas arriba.
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2. Mangueras para fluidos: usar solamente mangueras con
puesta a tierra de una longitud combinada de 150 m (500
pies), paraasegurar buena continuidad atierra, Referirsetam-
bién al parrafo sobre continuldad a tlerra de la manguera.

3. Pistola: hacer la puesta a tierra conectandolaa una manguera
de fluido y pulverizadora bien conectadas a tierra.

4. Suministrar un reciplente; de acuerdo al cddigo local. Usar
solamente baldes de metal, que sean conductivos. No colo-
car el balde en una superficie no conductiva, como papsl o
cartdn, que interrumpe la continuidad a tierra.

5. Obj?to que se esld roclando: de conformidad con el codigo
local.

6. Todos los baldes de solvente usades durante el lavado, de
conformidad con el cadigo local.

7. Para mantenerfa continuidad a tierra durante el lavado o des-
carga de presién, siempre apoyar una parte metalica de la
pistola bien firme contra el costado de balde de metal, des-
pués apretar el gatillo.

Seguridad durante el lavado
Para reducir el riesgo de que se inyecte o salpique fluido en la
piel, oque ocurra una descarga de electricidad estética, siempre
seguir las INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL LAVADO, dadas en la pa-
gina 14. Seguir el procedimiento de descarga de presién en
la pagina 8, y quitar la boquilla de metal y usar le presion mas
baja posible de fluido durante sl lavado.

PRECAUCIONES PARA LOS MOTORES DE GASOLINA g

NUNCA llenar el tanque de combustible mientras el motor esta
funcionando o caliente. El combustible derramado en una su-
perficie callente puede encenderse y provocar un incendio.
SIEMPRE varter el combustible ientamente para evitar dera-
mes. Leer PELIGRO DE INCENDIO Q EXPLOSION.

NUNCA hacer funcionar el motor en un edificio cerrado sin en-
caminar los gases de escape hacia el aira libre. Los gases de
escape contienen mondxido de carbono, un gas venenoso, sin
olor e invisible que podria causar enfermedades graves, incluso
{a muerte, at inhalarse.

nnT oA n



5. Be sure your system is properly grounded before
operating it. Read and follow the waming section,
FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD, on page 5.

6. Fillthe gas tank. See the FUELING section, below.

Flush the pump to remove the lightweight oil which
was left in the pump to protect it from rust,

a. Before using water-base paint, flush with mineral
spirits, followed by soapy water, and then flush
with clean water.

b. Before using oil-base paint, flush with mineral
spirits, only.

¢. See FLUSHING GUIDELINES, on page 15, for
the flushing procedure.

8. Prepare the paint according to the manufacturer's
recommendations.,

a. Remove any skin that may have formed..
b. Stir the paint to mix pigments.

¢. Strain the paint through a tine nylon mesh bag
{available at most paint dealers) to remove par-
ticles that could clog the filter or spray tip. This is
probably the most important step toward trouble-
free spraying. '

S. Keep the sprayer upright and level during operation
and whenever it is being moved. See the last CAU-
TION on page 12.

WARNING

Gasoline is extremely flammable and explosive un-
der certain conditions. .

Always shut off the engine before refueling.
Refuel in a well-ventilated area.

Do not smoke or allow flames or sparks in the area
where the engine is refueled or where the gasoline
Is stored.

Do not overfill the tank. Make sure the filler cap is
securely closed after refueling.

Be careful not to spill fuel when fueling. Fuel vapor
or spilled fuel can ignite. If any fuel Is spilled, make
sure the area is dry before starting the engine.

1. Fuel specifications. Use automotive gasoline with a

pump octane number 2 of 86 or higher, or a
research octane number of 91 or higher. Unleaded fuel
minimizes combustion chamber deposits.

FUELING &
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ENGINE
OIL LIGHT

CLEANER

ENGINE
ON/OFF
SWITCH

THROTTLE

SPARK
PLUG
CABLE

MUFFLER

i
2. Gasolines containing alcohol (gasohol). Donotuse
gasohol which contains methanol, if the gasohol does

not contain cosolvents and corrosion inhibitors for
“methanol, Evenifitdoaes contain such additives, donot
use the gasohol If it contains more than 5% methanol.

NOTE: The HONDA engine warranty does not cover
damage resulting from the use of gasolines con-

taining alcohol. See the HONDA engine manual
for more information.

3. General. Do notuse oil and gasoline mixtures or con-
taminated gasoline. Avoid getting dirt, dust orwater in
the fuel tank.

4, Tank Capacity. 0.95 gailons (3.6 liter). Always leave
at least 1/2 in. at the top of the tank for expansion.

o

Shut off the engine before refueling.

6. After refueling, tighten the fuel tank cap firmly.

_—_,— - = A
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FLUSHING GUIDELINES

WARNING

To reduce tha risk of serious bodily injury, including fluid injec- 5. Engage the gun safety latch.
tion, splashing fluid or sclvent in the eyes or on the skin, or in-

jury from moving parts or electric shock, always follow this g, Open the pressure drain valve, having a container ready to

procedure whenever you shut off the sprayer, when checking catch the drainage. Leave the valve open until you are

or servicing any part of the spray system, when installing, _réady to spray again.

cleaning ar changing spray tips, and whenaver you stop

spraying. 7. Disconnect the spark plug cable.

1. Engage the gun safety latch.

. If you suspect that the spray tip or hose is completely

2. Tum the ON/OFF switch to OFF. clogged, or that pressure has not been fully relieved after fol-

- 3. Flip the pressure control switch to OFF, lowing the steps above, wrap a rag around thatip guardretain-

4. Disengagethe gunsafety latch, Hold ametal partofthegun  ing nut or hose end coupling and VERY SLOWLY logsan the
firmly to the side of a grounded metal pail, and triggerthe  part to refieve pressure gradually, then loosen completaly.
gun to relieve pressura. Now clear the tip or hose.

When To Flush 5. Storage. -

. Water base paint: flush with water, then mineral spirits
and leave the pump, hose and gun filled with mineral
spirit. Shut off the sprayer, remove the spark plug
cable, and open the pressure drain valve 1o relieve

1. New Sprayer. Your new GM5000 sprayer was factory
tested in lightweight oil,which was left into protect the

pump parts. pressure. Leave the drain valve open.

Before using water-base paint, flush with mineral spir- CAUTION

&sétfec:i:,?“s’ﬁd by a soapy water flush, and then a clean NEVER leave water In the sprayer if there is the
ush.

. slightest change it could freeze. Push the water out
' . . - with mineral spirits. Water left to freeze in the pres-
Before using oil-base paint, flush with mineral spirits, sure contral ufbe prevents the sprayer from t?eing
only. ' started, and causes serious damage o the pres-
sure contro),

2. Changing Colors. Flush with a compatible solvent
such as mingral spirits or water.

6. Startup after storage.

3. Changing fromwater-baseto oil-base paint. Flush Before using water-base paint, flush out the mineral
with warm, soapy water, then mineral spirits. spirits with spapy water, and then with clean water,

' When using oil-b aint, flush out the mineral spir-
4. Changing from oll-base to water-base paint.Flush en using oil-based paint, P

i i in @ sprayed.
with mineral spirits, followed by warm, scapy water, lts with the paint to be spray
and then a clean water flush. Continued on page 16

mnem e dE



Pressure Rellef Procedure

To reduce the risk of serious bodily injury, including fluid 6.
injection, splashing in the eyes or on the skin, or injury
frorm maving parts, always follow this procedure when
you shut off the sprayer, when checking, adjusting or
cleaning the system, and when changing spray tips.
Engage the gun safety latch,

Turn the engine stop lever to OFF.

Flip the pressure control switch to OFF.
Disengage the gun safety latch. Hold a metal part

ON -

WARNING

Z TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

5. Engage the gun safety latch.

Open the fiuid pressure drain vaive and leave it
open until you start the sprayer again.

Disconnect the spark plug.

If you suspect the hose or spray tip is completely
clogged or that pressure is not fully relieved after fol-
lowing the steps above, wrap a rag around the tip re-
taining nut or hose end coupling and VERY SLOWLY
locsen the part to relieve pressure gradually. Now
clear the tip or hose.

of the gun fimly to the side of a grounded metal

pail, and trigger the gun.

Check everything in the chart before disassembling the sprayer.

CAUSE

PROBLEM SOLUTION
Engine/sprayer won't start Engine switch not on Turn on.
Out of gas Replenish

Engine oil level low

Try starting engine. If light on rear of engine
glows, replenish oll.

Spark plug cable disconnected or
spark plug damaged

Connect cable on top of engine or replace
spark piug.

Water frozen in pressure control

Return pressure control to authorized Graco
dealer for repair.

Engine won't “pull over”

Oil seepage into combustion
chamber

Remove spark plug. Pull starter rope 3 or 4
times. Clean and replace plug. Try 1o start.
Keep sprayer upright {o avoid oil seepage.

Engine operates, but displace-
ment pump doesn’t

Pressure control switch turned QFF

Tumn on.

Pressure setting too low

Increase pressure.

Displacement pump outlet filter dirty

Clean filter,

Tip or tip filter ciogged

Clean tip or tip filter,

Displacement pump rod seized by
dry paint

Service pump. See 307-806.

Connecting rod wom or damaged

Replace. See page 22.

Drive housing wom or damaged

Replace. See page 24.

Electrical power not energizing field

Check wiring connections. See page 20.

With pressure control switch ON and pres-
sure tumed to MAXIMUM, use a test light to
check continuity across black and white
wires from pressure control.

Have pressura control check by authorized
Graco dealer.

Ciutch wom or damaged

Service. See page 28.

Pinion assembly worn or damaged

Semvice. See page 25.




To reduce the risk of serious bodily injury, including
fluid injection or splashing in the eyes or on the skin,
or injury from moving parts, always follow the Pres-
sure Rellef Procedure Warning on page 17 before
checking, adjusting, cleaning or shutting -off the
sprayer. Disconnect the spark plug! :

WARNING -

Disconnect both hoses -at the pressure control (63),
holding the hex of the nipple (311) firmly with awrench
to prevent tuming the elbow. Take note of the original
location of each hose to be sure youreassemble them
comrectly at the end of this procedure. See Fig 19-1.

CAUTION
DO NOT allow the elbow {312) to tum when remov-
ing or connecting the hoses. Tuming the elbows can
damage the sensitive bourdon tube.

10.

Working under the engine mounting plate of the can,
disconnect the red, black and white wires. Then re-
move the three nuts (61) and lockwashers (9) from the

capscrews {62), which hold the pressure conirol:

bracket (67) to the cart. Remove the pressure control.
See Fig 19-2.

Remove the pressure control cover and screws (76,

64). Remove the four screws (65) holding the bracket

(67) to the pressure control. See Fig 19-1,

Remove the wire clamp (97) from the pressure control
wires,

Disconnect the wires from the rectifier (307). Remove
the scre%v (314), nut (306) and lockwasher (305). See
Fig 20-1.

Unscrew the connector (315) from the control box,

pulling the wires out with it.

Use a wrench to hold the hex of the adapters (A) while
removing the elbows (312).

Remove the screw (310) and lockwashers (305) from
the ground wire (308).

Reassemble In the reverse order. Be sure to reinstall
the wire clamp on the new pressure control wires. Fas-
ten botn clamps 1o the cant with the same screws,
lockwashers, and nuts (62, 9, 61) which hold the
bracket (67} to the cart. .

Perform the Pressure Control Calibration procedure
on pages 20 and 21 before regular operation of the
sprayer.

% PRESSURE CONTROL REPLACEMENT Ziiii:

(See Step 2, page 21)

Fig 19-1

TO FIELD

WHITE
TO ENGINE

61,9,62

VIEW FROM UNDER ENGINE MOUNTING

Fig 19-2




Follow the Pressure Rellef Procedure Warning on
page 17.

Connect the new 50 foot (15.2 m) spray hose to the
sprayer outlet. On the other end of the hose, install the
gun. Install the new spray tip {0.025t0 0.029 size) and
tip guard on the gun. Install the fluid-filied pressure
gauge in the top port (B - See Fig 19-1) of the fluid fil-
ter. Remove the pressure control cover.

With the gun safety latch engaged, start the engine
{only). Use of 3/8” ignition wrench 1o tum the pressure
adjusting nut (E) clockwise two full tums. See Fig
21-1. Tum the pressure control knob (D) to the mini-
mum setting. Tum the sprayer switch ON.

THE DISPLACEMENT PUMP SHOULD NOT CYCLE.

If It does cycle, shut the sprayer switch OFF, disen-
gage the gun safety laich, trigger the gun into a
grounded metal waste container until pressure is re-
lieved, and engage the gun safety latch again. Tum
the sprayer on againto be sure THE PUMP DOES NOT
CYCLE.

Increase the throttle setting and then the pressure con-
tral setting to the maximum while triggering the gun.
Keep the gun triggered while observing the pressure
at which the pump stalls, which should be approxi-
mately 3000 psi (210 bar).

NOTE: When the gun trigger is released, it is nomal for

the stall pressure to be 3100 to 3400 psi (217 10
238 bar) during this procedure.

Ifthe pressureis not 3000 psi (210 bar), fum the adjust-
ing nut (E) clockwise o reduce pressure and coun-
terclockwise to increase pressurs, to obtain exactly
3000 psi (210 bar) pressure. ‘

Then note the pressura to which the gauge drops be-
fora the pressure begins to rise again.

Fig 21-1

7% PRESSURE CONTROL CALIBRATION e

If the pressure drops to below 2600 psi (182 bar), tumn
the differential wheel (A) clockwise to raise the pres-
sure to 2600 psi (182 bar).

If the pressure stops dropping before 2600 psi (182
bar), tum the differential wheet (A) counterciockwise
to decrease the pressure.

Follow the Pressure Rellef Procedure Warning on
page 17. Install the pressure control cover. Flush the
water out with mineral spirits, relieve pressure again,
and then remove all the test equipment.




..iiiois BEARING HOUSING & CONNECTINGROD 7.0

NOTE: Refer to Fig 23-1 for Step 14.

14. Screw the displacement pump about 3/4 of the way
into the bearing housing (21). Hold the pin (25) up the
pin hole in the connecting rod assembly (22) and con-
tinue screwing in the pump until the pin slides easily
into the hole. Back off the pump until the top threads
of the pump cylinder are flush with the face of the bear-
ing housing and the outlet nipple (92) faces back.
Push the retaining spring (26) into the groove all the

way around the connecting rod. Tighten the locknut ~

(27) to 65 to 75 fi—Ib (90 to 100 N.m), using a 2-1/4 in.
open end wrench and a light hammer.

WARNING

Be sure the retaining spring (26) is fimly in the
groovs, all the way around, to prevent the pin (25)
from working loose due to vibration.

If the pin works loose, it or other parts could break

off due to the force of the pump action. These parts

could be projected through the air and result in seri-
ous bodily injury or property damage, Including

damage to the pump connecting rod and bearing

housing.

15. Instalithe front cover and screws (23, 68). Connectthe

szgction tube {30) and pump outlet hose (59). See Fig
~-1.

2

*

26

21

27

TORQUE TO
65-75 FT-LB
{90-100 N.M)

Fig 23-1
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U577 PINION, CLUTCH, CLAMP, FIELD & ENGINE 00

Disassembling these parts can start from the pinion hous-
ing, or from the clutch if no pinion service is needed.

If starting from the pinion housing, first follow Steps 1
to 6 of DRIVE HOUSING, on page 24, and then continue
with the procedure below. '

If starting from the clutch, see page 28.

./ PINION, CLUTCH, CLAMP, FIELD &ENGINE &0 =00

Pinion Housing

WARNING
To reduce the risk of serious bodily injury, including
fluid injection or splashing in the eyes or on the skin,
or injury from moving parts, always follow the Pres-
sure Rellef Procedure Warnlng on page 17 before
checking, adjusting, cleaning or shutling off the
sprayer. Disconnect the spark plug!

NOTE: Refer to Fig 25-1 for Steps 1 to 3.

1. Remove the two bottom screws (29) and lockwashers
(11) first, and then remove the three screws (12) and
lockwashers {11) holding the pinion housing (19) to
the clutch housing (2).

2. Pull the pinion housing away from the cluich housing.
The armature (4a) will come with it.

3. Pull the armature (4a) off the hub (19] - see Fig 27-1) (™
of the pinion housing.
CAUTION

Do not lose the thrust ball (19d). Refer to the CAU-
TION on page 24 for more information.

NOTE: To disassembls the pinion, goto page 26. To dis-
assemble more of the sprayer, go to page 28. To
reassemble the sprayer from this point, skip
ahead to Reassembly, Step 7. :

19d

SEE PAGE 26
Fig 25-1

AN 0AT R



19g™*
Lubricate teeth
10
19¢ Lubricate inner
Lubricate / and cuter
exterior \ _ diameters
\ 19%e
Lubricate exterior .
19d
Fig 27-1

19j**
\19h“ !

Lubricate inner
and outer diameters

HYDRAULIC
PRESS

ROUND STEEL
BAR TO PUSH ON o L HUB (18J)
. SHAFT (19g)

BEARING STOCK
(19h)
TWO
”m” o~ STEEL
BLOCKS

PRESS PLATFORM

PLACEMENT OF STEEL BLOCKS WHEN
PRESSING OFF LARGE BEARING (18h)

Fig 27-2




B ENGINEE

T
NOTE: The engine must be removed before the Field,
Clamp or Clutch Housing can be removed.

1. Working under the mounting plate (A) of the cart, re-
move the screw (15), lockwasher (80) and washer (99)

which hold the clutch housing {2) to the cant. See Fig
291, ‘

2. Stillworking under the mounting plate, remove the two
nuts (61} and lockwashers (9), and then pull the
screws (14) out of the base of the engine. Disconnect
the red wire from the engine lead (B). Disconnect the
black and white wires from the field. Puli the wires
carefully through the grommets {66) before removing
the engine. See Fig 29-1 and 29-2.

3. Lift the engine carefully and place it on a work bench. ) : X RED

4. Remove the Field and Wiring Harness, Clamp and
Clutch Housing, as instructed on pages 30 and 31.

5. Skip ahead to Reassembly, page 32, Step 1.

NOTE: Ali service to the engine must be performed by an
authorized HONDA dealer.

66
TO FIELD

WHITE
TO ENGINE

61,9,62

Fig 29-2

Fig 29-1
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 CLAMP 2

NOTE: A standard steering wheel puller is required to re-
move the clamp. Two 1/4-28 x 3 or 4 in. long
screws are also needed.

NOTE: Referto Fig 31-1.
1. Loosen the two screws (16} on the clamp (3), working

throughthe slot at the bottom of the clutch housing (2). -

2. Install two screws (B) of the tool (A) in two of the
threaded holes inthe clamp (3). Tightenthe screws (C)
until the clamp comes off.

3. Skip ahead to Reassembly, page 32, Step 3, or con-
tinue to the right.

Fig 31-1

 CLUTCH HOUSING &
NOTE: Refer fo Fig 31-1.

1. Remove the four capscrews (8) and lockwashers (9)
which hold the clutch housing (2) to the engine.

2. Remove the capscrew (15), lockwasher (80} and

washer (39) from beneath the mounting plate (D).
Remove the engine key (13).
Pull off the clutch housing {2).

5. Skip ahead to Reassembly, page 32, Step 1, or con-

tinue on page 32.

Fig 31-2




Place the engine (1) assembly on the cart. Align the
mounting holes. Carefully guide the engine wire (D)
and wiring harness (96) from the field, through the ap-
propriate grommets (66) in the mounting plate (E). In-
stall the capscrews (14), lockwashers (9) and nuts
(61). Install the capscrews (15}, lockwashers (80} and
washer (99) from under the engine mounting plate to
the clutch {2). Connect the engine wire {A) to the red
wire, and connect the black and white wires as shown
in the Detail drawing in Fig 33-1.

Be sure the face of the rotor (4b) and the field is free
of all 0il and contaminants. Install the rotor, lockwash-
ers (11) and capscrews (18). Torque the capscrews to
6.510 7.5 ft-Ib (8.8 to 10 N.m). See Fig 33-1.

After installing the rotor (4b}, pull the engine recoil
rope to assure the engine tums freely, and there is no

friction between the rotor (4b) and the field (6). If there-

is friction, recheck the dimensions of the clamp as ex-
plained in Step 3, page 32.

6

FACE MUST
BE CLEAN

16
TORGUE TO
6.5-7.5FT-LB

FACE MUST
BE CLEAN

Fig 33-1

7% REASSEMBLY}
7.

8.

S R

Be sure the face of the armature (4a) is clean. As-

"semble the armature to the shatt in the pinion housing

(18). A retaining ring located within the ammature
makes it difficult to assemble these parts. Foliow this
procedure for the best results. First, engage a few
splines of both parts. While they are engaged, use a
screwdriver to gently push the retaining ring into the ar-
mature, and finish engaging the splines. Push the ar-
mature onto the shaft until it contacts the ring (19m).
See Fig 33-1.

Assemble the pinlon housing (19} to the clutch hous-
ing, using the capscrews (10) and lockwashers (11).
See Fig 33-1. .

TO FIELD
<~ BEF 96

REF 14,9,61

TO ENGINE

VIEW UNDER ENGINE MOUNTING PLATE




7% PARTS LIST - BASIC SPRAYER

REF ' REF

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION oTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY

1 108-802 ENGINE, gasoline 1 50  157-021 LOCKWASHER, Intemal, No. 8 1

2 183-397 HOUSING, clutch 1 51 214-570 FLUID FILTER

3 183-398 CLAMP mounting, rotor 1 Sea 307-253 for parts 1

4 221-031 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 53 221-Q77 VALVE, pressure drain 1
Includes items 4a and 4b 1 54 178-034 TAG, waming i

4a ARMATURE 1 55  100-040 PLUG, pipe, sq hd; 3/8 npt 1

4b .ROTOR 1 56 220-285 CAP 1

8 183-400 FIELD 1 57 162-453 NIPPLE, hex, 1/4 npsm x 1/4 npsm x

7 108-800 PIN, dowel; 5/16 x 1" 1 1/4 nps, 1-3/16" long 2

8 108-842 CAPSCREW, hex hd; 5/16-24 UNF-2a 58  100-840 ELBOW, street, 1/4-18 (m x f) 1
x 0.75" 4 59 220-849 HOSE, 3/8" ID, cpid 3/8 npsm (fbe);

9 100-214 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" 9 29" (737 mm); spring guard both ends 2

10 100-644 CAPSCREW, sch; 1/4-20 UNC-3a 61 100-188 NUT, heavy hex; 5/16-18 UNC-2a 5
x 0.75" 5 62 101-344 CAPSCREW, hex hd; 5/16-18 UNC-2a 3

11 105-510 LOCKWASHER, spring, 1/4" 17 63 222-369 PRESSURE CONTROL ASSEMBLY

12 108-801 SETSCREW, 1/4” 4 Sea page 37 for parts 1

13 183-401 KEY, paraliel, 3/168" sq x 7/8" 1 64 106-075 SCREW, mach, ovhd, thd frmg;

14 102-547 CAPSCREW, hex hd; 5/16-18 UNC-2a No. 6-24 x 1/2" Type “C” 4
x 0.875" 2 66 108-805 BUSHING, Snap 2

15 100-469 CAPSCREW, hex hd; 3/8-16 UNC-2a 67 183-392 BRACKET, mounting 1
x 0.75" -1 68  108-850 SCREW, mach, filty, 8-32 UNC-2a

16 108-803 CAPSCREW, hex sch; 1/4-28x1.0" 6 x1.25" 4

18  220-919 GEAR REDUCER 1 69 183-414 LABEL, identification 1

19 220-920 PINION 71 183-037 HANGER, pail 1
Ses parts on page 36 1 72  108-662 NUT, retainer 2

20 220-879 DRIVE HOUSING 73 107-210 . CAPSCREW, sch; 3/8-16 UNC-3a
Includes iterns 20a 1o 20d 1 x1-1/2" 4

20a 106-227 WASHER, bronze 1 74 106-115 LOCKWASHER, spring, 3/8™ 4

20b 183-209 WASHER, silver 1 76 179-959 COVER, pressure control 1

20c 100-069 BALL, sst 1 77  183-415 LABEL, identification, outside cover 1

20d 107-329 .TUBE, grease 1 78 100-270 CAPSCREW, hex hd; 1/4-20 x 5/8” 2

21 220-639 BEARING HOUSING 1 79 104-123 LOCKWASHER, spring, 1/4” 2

22 220-640 CONNECTING ROQD 1 86 206-994 THROAT SEAL LIQUID,

23 183-168 CQVER, housing 1 8 oz (0.27 liter) 1

24  108-849 CAPSCREW, sch; 1/4-20 UNC-3a B7 162-485 NIPPLE, pips; 3/8 npt(m)
x3" ' 2 3/8 npsm(m) 1

25 183-210 PIN, straight, 3/8 x 1.125" 1 92  183-461 NIPPLE, 3/8-18 npsm x 1/4-18 npt 1

26 183-169 SPRING, retaining 1 96  220-980 HARNESS, wiring 1

27 183-170 NUT, hex; 3/8-16 UNC-2b 1 97 108-868 CLAMP wire 2

28  220-872 DISPLACEMENT PUMP 98  108-860 SCREW, mach, bdgh, 8-32 x 0.25" 2
See 307-806 for parts 99  108-851 WASHER, plain, type B, 3/8” 1
See ACCESSORIES for repair kit 1 100 177-762* LABEL, waming 1

30 183-423 TUBE, irtake 1 101 181-867* LABEL, waming 1

31 181-072 SUCTION TUBE 1 102 179-885* LABEL, waming 1

35 220-917 CART FRAME 1

36 220-918 CART HANDLE & HOSE RACK 1 “Exira warning labels are available free.

37 183-350 WASHER, plain 2

38 108-794 PLUG, tubing 2

39 108-795 SCREW, mach, pnh; 10-24 x 3/8" 4

40  183-391 " SLEEVE 2

41 179-81% WHEEL, semi-pneumatic 2

42 101-242 RING, retaining 2

43  104-811 HUBCAP 2

44 154-634 WASHER, 5/8" size, 16 ga 2

45 179-777 BUTTON, snap 2

46  108-068 PIN, spring, straight; 3/16" x 1.25" 2

47  222-0M GROUNDING CLAMP & WIRE 1

4%  100-078 SCREW, mach; slotted pan hd; No. 8

x 5/16"

-



BARE PRESSURE CONTROL ASSSEMBLY 222-369
Includes items 300,301, 305, 306, 307, 314, 316-319
All other items are available for purchase separately.

REF
NO.

300

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309

317
318
319

316

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

222-380 PRESSURE CONTROL
Includes items 302 to 304

183-466* LABEL, waming
105-679 ON/OFF SWITC
105-659 BOQT, switch

107-255 GUARD, focking

157-021 LOCKWASHER,

100-284 NUT, hex, msc 8-32 UNC-2a
108-219 RECTIFIER, bridge

220-979 CONDUCTOR, red

220-978 CONDUCTOR, red, white, black

303
302

WHITE

RED

BLACK
"
310,305

REF
QTy NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
310 100-035 SCREW, mach, slotted pan head;
1 No. 8 x 5/16” 1
1 311 183-461 NIPPLE, hex; 3/8-18 npsm x 1/4-18 2
H 1 312 100-840 ELBOW, str, 1/4-18 npt (m x f) 2
1 314 108-783 SCREW, mach, frhd 8-32 UNC-2a
1 x0.812" 1
No. 8, internal 2 315 108-852 CONNECTOR, 45° 1
1 316 222-352 TRIAC ASSEMBLY 1
1 317 107-070 SCREW, flat head; csk hd 2
2 318 100-072 NUT, hex 2
3 319 103-181 LOCKWASHER 2
*Extra warning labels are available free.
a04 .
314,305,306
/ 307 )
N
| o
]
o
=) 312
| /
| 311
—)
WIRING SCHEMATIC
M ' r_WEEL]._ CLUTCH
' 1 FIELD
- b 4 RECTIFIER
EN
1GINE —(e AN ?J'
SWITCH REDY =
’ GROUND
RED
BLACK - gugcu
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Engine ........ccoiiiiiant 5 Horsepower, Honda
Maximum Working Pressure .. ...... 3000 psi (210 bar)
Cycles/Gallon (liter) .........ccovueinnnan, 200 (53)
Maximum Delivery .......... 1.25 GPM (4.7 liter/min)
Fuel Tank Capacity ............ 0.95 gallons {3.6 liter)
Maximum Tip Size .............. 1 gun with 0.031 tip
2 guns with 0.021 tip

inlet Paint Strainer ............ 16 mesh (1190 micron)
Stainless Steet screen, reusable

Outlet Paint Filter ............. 60 mesh (250 micron)
Stainless Steel screen, reusable

PumpinletSize ................ oot 3/4 npt (m)

4% DIMENSIONS %

Model 220-040
Upright cart without hose or gun

Weight (dry, without packaging) ....... 135 Ib (61 Kg)
Height ......coiiviiivinannn, 31.6 in. (803 mm)
Length ........cciivei s, 30.5 In. {775 mm)
Width ..., 22,5 in. (572 mm)

. SERVICE INFORMATION

The pressure control has been changed. The hew number
Is 222-368. See the parts list and drawing on page 37,

TECHNICAL DATA %

e i

Fluid Outlet Size

Wetted Parts
Displacement Pump . . .. Carbon Steel, Polyurethane
UHMW polyethylene, Delrin®, Leather
Aluminum, Carbon Steel, Stainless Steel

1/4 npsm from fluid filter

.....

NOTE: Forinformation on converting your sprayer to one
that can safely pump fluids containing haloge-
nated hydrocarbons, contact Graco Product Ser-
vice, at 1-800-543-0339.

NOTE: Delrin® nt





